BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:)
THE ELECTRONIC FILING OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP.TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF) CASE NO. 2023-00312

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION'S WITNESS LIST

Pursuant to this Court's March 18, 2024 Order, Kimberly-Clark Corporation ("Kimberly-Clark") submits the following list of witnesses it intends to call at the hearing in the above-captioned matter scheduled for May 1, 2024:

- 1) Timothy Honadle, Engineering Technical Leader, Kimberly-Clark Corporation
- 2) Larry Blank, Principal, TAHOEconomics, LLC
- 3) Jamie Scripps, Principal, Hunterston Consulting, LLC

Mr. Steven Cassady, Senior Director of Procurement for Kimberly-Clark Corporation provided direct and sur-rebuttal testimony in this matter. As this Commission was informed in the Amended and Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing filed on March 13, 2024, Mr. Cassady is unable to attend the May 1 hearing due to a family commitment. On April 23, 2024, Kimberly-Clark filed an emergency motion to excuse the attendance of Mr. Cassady at the May 1, 2024 hearing or, alternatively, at the conclusion of the other testimony, to grant a brief continuance until a date at which Mr. Cassady is available to testify remotely should the Commission or its staff determines that it would like to cross-examine Mr. Cassady with regard to his direct testimony

and/or his sur-rebuttal testimony. Alternatively, Kimberly-Clark welcomes post-hearing information requests from the Commission for Mr. Cassady. BREC and Kenergy have already agreed to waive their cross-examination of Mr. Cassady at the hearing.

April 24, 2024.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Daniel E. Danford
Daniel E. Danford
STITES & HARBISON LLC
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2300
Lexington, KY 40507
Telephone: (859) 226-2292
Email: ddanford@stites.com

Susan E. Bruce (Pa. Bar No. 80146) Robert A. Weishaar, Jr. (Pa. Bar No. 74678) Brigid L. Khuri (Pa. Bar No. 315274) Admitted Pro Hac Vice McNEES WALLACE & NURICK 100 Pine Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 Email: sbruce@mcneeslaw.com

bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com bkhuri@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel for Kimberly-Clark Corporation

Certification

I hereby certify that a copy of this Witness List has been served electronically on all parties of record through the use of the Commission's electronic filing system, and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, a paper copy of this filing has not been transmitted to the Commission.

<u>/s/ Daniel E. Danford</u> Counsel for Kimberly-Clark Corporation